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DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY 
 

Budget Pages....... 
C-5 to C-6; C-13; C-20 to C-21; C-25; 
C-26; C-27; D-245 to D-277 

 

Fiscal Summary ($000) 
 

Expended 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
Appropriation 

FY 2019 
Recommended 

FY 2020 

Percent 
Change 

2019-20 
State Budgeted $677,309 $680,721 $635,244 (  6.7%) 

Federal Funds $299,072 $258,803 $250,742 (  3.1%) 

Other $221,357 $210,168 $215,639  2.6% 

Grand Total $1,197,738 $1,149,692 $1,101,625 (  4.2%) 

 

Personnel Summary - Positions By Funding Source 
 

Actual 
FY 2018 

Revised 
FY 2019 

Funded 
FY 2020 

Percent 
Change 

2019-20 
State  5,442 5,516 5,508 (   .1%) 

Federal 97 79 90 13.9% 

Other 1,999 1,953 2,039  4.4% 

Total Positions 7,538 7,548 7,637  1.2% 

FY 2018 (as of December) and revised FY 2019 (as of January) personnel data reflect actual payroll counts.  FY 2020 data reflect 
the number of positions funded. 

 
 
 
Link to Website: http://www.njleg.state.nj.us/legislativepub/finance.asp  
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Law Enforcement 
 
Division of State Police 
 
• FY 2020 recommended appropriations for the Division of State Police (DSP) from all 

State sources total $448.7 million, $1.7 million above FY 2019.  State budgeted 
appropriations of $329.63 million are $1.95 million below FY 2019.  According to 
position data (p. D-255), the budget provides funding for 3,965 positions, compared to 
3,997 positions as of January 2019. 

 
• The FY 2020 budget anticipates $30.5 million in revenues from the New Jersey 

Emergency Medical Services Helicopter Response Program Fund (p. C-14). Based upon 
budget language and other information, the DSP will utilize up to $28 million of this 
total for salaries, vehicle and equipment costs, general aviation and MedEvac services, 
and trooper recruit class costs. 
 

• The FY 2020 budget continues to provide $13.305 million to the DSP from vehicle 
rental surcharge revenue from the Department of the Treasury to support DSP 
Operations. A total of $25.2 million in vehicle rental surcharge revenue is 
recommended to be allocated as follows: an amount not to exceed $278,000 to support 
the Agro-Terrorism program within the Department of Agriculture (p. D-21); an amount 
not to exceed $4.722 million for the Medical Emergency Disaster Preparedness for 
Bioterrorism program (p. D-154); an amount not to exceed $13.305 million for State 
Police salaries related to statewide security services (p. D-258); and an amount not to 
exceed $8.9 million for the Office of Homeland Security and Preparedness (p. D-269). 
The total authorized allocations ($27.2 million) exceed the estimated revenue, so actual 
allocations may be lower than projected. 
 

• The FY 2020 budget assumes revenue from the establishment of an ammunition tax and 
a firearms tax (p. C-5).  The Office of Management and Budget (OMB) indicates that 
$3.2 million will be collected from a 10 percent excise tax on ammunition sales and 
$1.4 million will be collected from a 2.5 percent excise tax on firearms. 
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Division of State Police (Cont’d) 
 
In addition, according to information from OMB, the budget anticipates increases in 
fees related to firearms sale and purchase, as follows: 

 
Proposed Firearm Fee Increases * 

 Current 
Fee 

New 
Proposed Fee 

Application - Firearms Purchaser Identification Card  $5 $100 
Application - Permit to Purchase  $2 $50 
Application - Duplicate Firearms Purchaser ID Card  $0 $50 
Application - Wholesale/Retail Dealer Employee Licenses  $5 $40 
Initial Application - Retail Firearms Dealer License  $50 $500 
Renewal Application - Retail Firearms Dealer License  $50 $500 
Initial Application - Retail Firearms Dealer License for 
Corporations or Partnerships  

$50 $500 

Renewal Application - Retail Firearms Dealer License for 
Corporations or Partnerships  

$50 $500 

Initial Application - Manufacturer/Wholesale Dealers of Firearms  $150 $1,500 
Renewal Application - Manufacturer/Wholesale Dealers of 
Firearms  

$150 $1,500 

Initial Application -Manufacturers/Wholesalers for Corporations 
or Partnerships  

$150 $1,500 

*Source: Office of Management and Budget 

 
 

• The FY 2020 Budget in Brief indicates that the budget provides funding of $6.5 million 
towards the 160th and 161st State Police recruit classes, and further indicates that the 
DSP will commence FY 2020 with 2,757 troopers and end with 2,762 troopers (p. 26).  

 
• During the FY 2019 budget process, the department indicated the 159th class would 

commence January 2019 with 200 recruits and conclude June 2019 with an estimated 
130 recruits.  It appears the 159th class commenced January 28, 2019 with 164 
recruits, which was lower than anticipated. The department also indicated that the 
160th recruit class would commence in January of 2020, and the 161st class would 
commence in January of 2021. 
 

• The 9-1-1 System and Emergency Response Trust Fund account offsets a portion of the 
General Fund expenditures in support of various emergency response efforts, such as 
the operating budget of the DSP (p. H-5). The FY 2020 budget includes an increase of 
$13 million in revenue, anticipating legislative approval of a bill extending the $0.90 
per month telephone assessment fee to pre-paid cellular phones (p. D-407). Under 
current law, all landline and monthly cellular telephone subscribers pay the assessment, 
but users of cellular pre-paid telephones do not. 
 

Division of Criminal Justice  
 

• The recommended FY 2020 appropriation for the Division of Criminal Justice of 
$34.093 million is unchanged from FY 2019. 
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Division of Gaming Enforcement 
 
• The recommended FY 2020 appropriation of $48.5 million for the Division of Gaming 

Enforcement is an increase of $5.97 million from $42.53 million in FY 2019. According 
to the department, this increase is to support the operating needs of the division due to 
the growth in sports betting and the regulatory workload from two new casinos. 
 

New Jersey Racing Commission 
 

• The budget provides an FY 2020 appropriation of $20 million for Horse Racing Pursue 
subsidies, the second equal annual installment to provide $100 million over five years 
to support horse racing in New Jersey pursuant to P.L. 2018, c. 36 (p. D-262).  Under 
the law, the thoroughbred and standardbred industries would split the funds evenly. 
Monmouth Park receives the entire thoroughbred share to supplement overnight 
purses. The standardbred share is allocated as follows: 60 percent to the Meadowlands 
for overnight purses; 16 percent to Freehold for overnight purses; 12 percent to the 
New Jersey Sire Stakes purses; six percent to purse bonuses for New Jersey sired horses; 
and six percent for breeders awards. 
 
 

Juvenile Services 
 
Juvenile Justice Commission 
 
• The FY 2020 budget provides $123.079 million for the operations of the Juvenile 

Justice Commission: Direct State Services ($106.480 million) and the commission’s 
grant programs ($16.599 million).  The commission’s residential programs are projected 
to serve 330 juveniles, the same as in FY 2019. The active parole caseload is projected 
to remain steady at 189 juveniles (p. D-264). 

 
 

Central Planning, Direction and Management 
 
Office of Public Integrity and Accountability 
 
• The FY 2020 budget recommends $1 million for the Office of Public Integrity and 

Accountability. The office is charged with investigating allegations of wrongful 
convictions and civil rights violations involving law enforcement. The office will also 
conduct internal affairs investigations and prosecute criminal abuses of the public's trust 
by public officials. 

 
Office of Homeland Security and Preparedness 
 
• The FY 2020 budget recommends funding of $9.478 million for the administration and 

operating costs for the Office of Homeland Security and Preparedness (OHSP), which 
includes the Division of Cybersecurity transferred from the Office of Information 
Technology in 2017.  The budget continues to allocate $8.9 million to the OHSP from 
vehicle rental surcharge revenues. 
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• The budget recommends the continuation of $1 million to fund the OHSP’s New Jersey 
Nonprofit Security Grant Pilot Program. This program was created by P.L.2017, c.246 
to provide funding over a three-year period, through maximum annual grants to eligible 
nonprofit organizations for the purpose of 1) hiring permanent or temporary security 
personnel ($10,000) and 2) supporting capital requests ($450,000) in order to reduce 
vulnerability to threats, attacks, and other violent acts.  

 
Special Government Services 
 
Bureau of Securities 

 
• The FY 2020 Budget (p. C-5) reflects an increase in Securities Enforcement revenue 

from FY 2019 to FY 2020 of $17 million, or 127 percent. According to OMB higher 
revenues are the result of anticipated Bureau of Securities registration and renewal fee 
increases as noted below. 

 

Securities Enforcement Fees* 
Type of Registration / Filing Current Fee 

(Initial & Renewal) 
New Proposed Fee 
(Initial & Renewal) 

Agent Registration Fee  $60  $125  
Broker-Dealer Registration Fee  $300  $450  
Investment Advisor Registration Fee  $200  $375  
Investment Advisor Rep. Fee  $50  $130  
Mutual Fund Registration Fee  $500  $2,000  
Unit Investment Trust Registration Fee  $200  $1,000  
Securities Registration Fee  $1,000  $3,000  
Regulation D Notice Fee  $250  $500  
*Source: Office of Management and Budget 
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    Adj.     
  Expended  Approp.  Recom.  Percent Change 

 FY 2018  FY 2019  FY 2020  2018-20  2019-20 

General Fund          

Direct State Services $601,258  $616,735  $565,288  (  6.0%)  (  8.3%) 

Grants-In-Aid $16,597  $18,364  $18,364  10.6%   0.0% 

State Aid $1,000  $0  $0  ( 100.0%)   

Capital Construction $1,242  $0  $0  ( 100.0%)   

Debt Service $0  $0  $0     

Sub-Total $620,097  $635,099  $583,652  (  5.9%)  (  8.1%) 

Property Tax Relief Fund          

Direct State Services $0  $0  $0     

Grants-In-Aid $13,045  $0  $0  ( 100.0%)   

State Aid $2,000  $3,000  $3,000  50.0%   0.0% 

Sub-Total $15,045  $3,000  $3,000  ( 80.1%)   0.0% 

Gubernatorial Elections Fund $19,680  $0  $0  ( 100.0%)   

Casino Revenue Fund $92  $92  $92   0.0%   0.0% 

Casino Control Fund $42,075  $42,530  $48,500  15.3%  14.0% 

State Total $696,989  $680,721  $635,244  (  8.9%)  (  6.7%) 

Federal Funds $299,072  $258,803  $250,742  ( 16.2%)  (  3.1%) 

Other Funds $221,357  $210,168  $215,639  (  2.6%)   2.6% 

Grand Total $1,217,418  $1,149,692  $1,101,625  (  9.5%)  (  4.2%) 

 
 PERSONNEL SUMMARY - POSITIONS BY FUNDING SOURCE 
 

  Actual  Revised  Funded  Percent Change 
 FY 2018  FY 2019  FY 2020  2018-20  2019-20 

State 5,442  5,516  5,508  1.2%  ( 0.1%) 

Federal 97  79  90  (7.2%)  13.9% 

All Other 1,999  1,953  2,039  2.0%  4.4% 

Total Positions 7,538  7,548  7,637   1.3%   1.2% 
FY 2018 (as of December) and revised FY 2019 (as of January) personnel data reflect actual payroll counts.  FY 2020 data reflect 
the number of positions funded. 
 

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION DATA 
 

Total Minority Percent 31.4%  30.8%  N/A  ----  ---- 
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LAW ENFORCEMENT 

 
Direct State Services 
 
 
State Police 
Operations $295,035 $293,085 ($1,950) (   .7%) D-255 

 
Division of State 
Police – Salaries and 
Wages $157,419 $155,919 ($1,500) (  1.0%)  

 
Division of State 
Police - Enhanced 
DNA Testing $450 $0 ($ 450) ( 100.0%) D-256 

 
 
The FY 2020 budget recommends a net decrease of $1.95 million in the Division of State 
Police (DSP) Direct State Services Funding. This decrease is the result of shifting costs from the 
DSP Salaries and Wages and Enhanced DNA Testing to dedicated and other funds, such as 
motor vehicle registration surcharges paid into Emergency Medical Service Helicopter 
Response Program Fund, the unexpended balances of the several State professional boards, 
advisory boards, and committees, vehicle rental surcharges dedicated to domestic security, and 
other revenue generated by DSP activities. 
 

Gaming Enforcement $42,530 $48,500 $ 5,970 14.0% D-255 
 
The FY 2020 budget recommends increased funding for the operating needs of the Division for 
Gaming Enforcement (DGE). The change is reflected as an increase in personal services (e.g., 
salaries and wages). According to the department, increased operating costs are due to the 
growth in sports betting and the regulatory workload from two new casinos. The personnel 
data reflects a gain of 21 DGE positions in FY 2020 (p. D-255).  All DGE appropriations are 
from casino industry regulatory fees and fines paid into the Casino Control Fund. 
 
 
All Other Funds 
 
State Police 
Operations $109,496 $113,185 $ 3,689  3.4% D-257 

 
The FY 2020 recommended budget anticipates an increase in two dedicated revenues that 
support the Division of State Police (DSP):  reimbursements for cost of services from the South 
Jersey Transportation Authority ($429,000) and the New Jersey Turnpike Authority ($3.502 
million).  The two authorities provide reimbursements to the DSP for the patrol of the roadways 
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they control.  In FY 2020, the budget anticipates higher reimbursement amounts.  Other 
dedicated sources allocated to the DSP included in the totals above are unchanged. 
 
 
Federal Funds 
 

Criminal Justice $106,747 $90,734 ($16,013) ( 15.0%) D-257 
 
The Governor’s recommended FY 2020 budget reflects anticipated decreases in the following 
federal programs: $17.934 million in Victims Assistance Grants (VAG); $300,000 in the Justice 
Assistance Grant; $110,000 in grants under the Violence Against Women Act; $20,000 in the 
Residential Treatment for Substance Abuse; and a decrease of $14,000 from the Bulletproof 
Vest Partnership. 
 
The federal VAG awards to New Jersey have fluctuated over the past several federal fiscal years 
(FFY): $72.8 million anticipated from FFY 2018; $90.724 anticipated from FFY 2017; $63.7 
million from FFY 2016; $53.7 million from FFY 2015; and $12.4 million from FFY 2014. 
According to the department there has been a trend in the types of programs funded, with 
available funding to now focus on research and evaluation. The federal government is steering 
away from continuously funding programs that have been around for more than a decade, but 
are evaluating the success of existing programs and researching ways to address the same 
problems using new approaches. 
 
These VAG grants specifically reimburse local governments and third party providers for 
services, support the Sexual Assault Nurse Examiners (SANE) program, and reimburse the State 
administration of the grant. The SANE program provides funding for trained forensic nurses 
who focus on the needs and concerns specific to sexual assault victims. The federal grants are 
not required to be entirely expended in one year and in many cases have a three year program 
window to be expended. For example, the FFY 2016 VOCA grants closure date is scheduled 
for December 31, 2019. 
 
Further, the following increases in federal funding are anticipated: $1.297 million in the 
Medicaid Fraud Unit; $500,000 in the Victims of Crime Act (Training Discretionary), $250,000 
in the Coverdell Competitive Grant; $200,000 in the Project Safe Neighborhood Grant; and 
$50,000 in the Enhancement of Data Analysis Center. 
 
Federal funding support to criminal justice programs is projected to total $90.734 million for 
FY 2020 as follows: the Victims Assistance Grants, $72.8 million; the Justice Assistance Grant, 
$4.7 million; the Violence Against Women Act, $3.890 million; Medicaid Fraud Unit, $1.486 
million; Victims of Crime Act (Training Discretionary), $1 million; Byrne Criminal Justice 
Innovation Program, $1 million; Project Safe Neighborhood $700,000; Justice Information 
Sharing Solution Implementation Project, $500,000; Residential Treatment for Substance 
Abuse, $480,000; Coverdell Competitive Grant, $250,000; and the Enhancement of Data 
Analysis Center, $50,000. 
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CENTRAL PLANNING, DIRECTION, AND MANAGEMENT 

 
 
Direct State Services 
 
Office of Public 
Integrity and 
Accountability $0 $1,000 $ 1,000  D-268 

 
According to the FY 2020 Budget in Brief, this new office is to be created within the Office of 
the Attorney General.  The office is charged with investigating allegations of wrongful 
convictions and civil rights violations involving law enforcement. The office will also conduct 
internal affairs investigations and prosecute criminal abuses of the public's trust by public 
officials.  Budget information indicates that $700,000 of the appropriation will support six 
positions assigned to the office.   
 
 
Federal Funds 
 
Homeland Security 
and Preparedness $32,632 $39,428 $ 6,796 20.8% D-268 

 
The Governor’s recommended FY 2020 budget reflects an anticipated $4.424 million (104 
percent) increase in the Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) Nonprofit Security Grant program 
(NSGP) and a $2.716 million (13.6 percent) increase in the UASI grant.  Additionally, the 
budget reflects a $344,000 (4.1 percent) decrease in the Homeland Security Grant program. 
 
The federal Homeland Security Grant Program administered by FEMA supports the National 
Preparedness System by funding a range of nationwide preparedness activities, including 
planning, organization, equipment purchase, training, exercises, and management and 
administration across all core capabilities and mission areas. 
 
Federal funding support to homeland security programs is projected to total $39.4 million for 
FY 2020 as follows: the UASI, $22.75 million; UASI Nonprofit Security Grant program, $8.685 
million; and Homeland Security Grant, $7.993 million. 
 
 
Administration and 
Support Services $5,040 $5,696 $  656 13.0% D-269 

 
The Governor’s recommended FY 2020 budget reflects an anticipated $396,000 for the Opioid 
Interagency Drug Awareness Dashboard (IDAD) and a $260,000 increase from the National 
Criminal History Program. 
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The Opioid IDAD is a federal grant supplementing the State Interagency Drug Awareness 
Dashboard.  According to a 2018 news article, the IDAD is a computerized, information-
sharing “dashboard” to exchange opioid-related data between State agencies, including data 
from the New Jersey Prescription Drug Monitoring Program (“NJ PDMP”), law enforcement 
data on heroin, fentanyl and other opioid-related arrests, naloxone administrations, fatal and 
non-fatal drug overdoses, and treatment information. The goal of IDAD is to create a holistic 
picture of New Jersey’s opioid environment, help develop targeted interventions, develop 
analytical opioid “hot spot” data, and push notifications through the PMP to providers.  
 
Under the IDAD program, the Department of Law and Public Safety has integrated the State’s 
drug monitoring initiative with information from the Division of Consumer Affairs’ NJ PDMP 
into one centralized dashboard to create a clearer picture of the opioid epidemic ranging from 
street drug activities to prescribing abuse. The combination of law enforcement data with 
public health data will refine resources and make responses to opioid overdoses more efficient 
and timely.  
 
Initiated in 1995, the National Criminal History Improvement Program (NCHIP) represents a 
partnership among federal, state, and local agencies to build a national criminal records 
infrastructure. Under the program, the Department of Justice's Bureau of Justice Statistics 
annually provides federal grants to states to improve the quality of records and their 
accessibility through National Instant Criminal Background Check System (NICS) and other 
national systems maintained by the Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI). The NCHIP supports 
State initiatives to satisfy public safety concerns requiring that criminal history records be 
accurate, complete, and accessible. Among other purposes, these records are used by the FBI 
NICS to ensure that prohibited persons do not purchase firearms.  
 
All Other Funds 
 
Administration and 
Support Services $5,105 $6,075 $  970 19.0% D-269 

 
The Governor’s recommended FY 2020 budget reflects a $1 million increase in projected 
revenue in forfeiture funds and a $30,000 decrease in State Forensic Laboratory Fund revenue. 
 
Pursuant to N.J.S.2C:64-1 et seq. law enforcement may confiscate money or property used in 
the commission of a crime, or property acquired from the proceeds of a crime from an 
individual or business suspected of committing an illegal act. As forfeiture is legal action 
against property, the individual or business may be required by the court to forfeit the 
confiscated money or property in question to a prosecuting law enforcement agency (federal, 
State, or local). The money and cash derived from the property forfeited are considered 
forfeiture funds. 
 
The Attorney General has discretion over use of forfeiture revenues, and has in the past 
allocated funds for various law enforcement priorities including, but not limited to, gun 
buyback programs, body camera grant programs, upgrading case management computer 
systems, new license plate readers, updated breathalyzer systems, fugitive safe surrender 
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initiatives, community youth programs, crime suppression programs, law enforcement training, 
assorted Division of Criminal Justice initiatives including purchases of equipment and vehicles, 
Division of State Police improvements, and law enforcement training. Forfeiture money is not 
to be used to pay for salaries or other fixed costs. 
 
The FY 2020 recommended budget anticipated $5 million in forfeiture revenue, an increase of 
$1 million from the prior fiscal year. 
 
 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES 
 
Direct State Services 
 
Division of Law 
 
Legal Services Total $130,248 $80,599 ($49,649) ( 38.1%) D-270 

 
Less: Income 
Deductions $63,217 $64,065 $  848  1.3% D-271 

 

State Appropriation $67,031 $16,534 ($50,497) ( 75.3%) D-271 
 
The Division of Law derives a majority of its operating support from reimbursements it receives 
for legal services provided to other State agencies. Total costs to the Division of Law are 
projected to decrease by 38.1 percent due to discontinuing $50.497 million in FY 2019 
supplemental appropriations which are to pay legal fees related to the settlement of natural 
resource damage litigation, including the suit against ExxonMobil.  Those costs should be 
largely one-time in nature (if similar settlements are reached in FY 2020 there may additional 
legal costs not adequately provided for in the division’s base budget; supplemental 
appropriations for legal fees were also approved in FY 2015-FY 2018 inclusive). As the result of 
anticipated negotiated billing rates or allocation of services, direct billings to State agencies are 
estimated to be $848,000 million (1.3 percent) higher than in FY 2019.  Adjusting for the 
impact of the FY 2019 supplemental appropriation, the change in the division’s base operating 
budget is only growth of 1.1 percent. 
 
As in previous years, budget language allows the original funding level for the division to 
increase if direct-billed services exceed original estimates, and through supplemental 
appropriations if the division incurs extraordinary costs related to litigation and other legal 
services that are not direct-billed to other agencies.  These latter costs are to be funded first by 
any revenue recovered through such litigation or other actions.   
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SPECIAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES 
 
Direct State Services 
 
 
Division of Consumer Affairs 
 

Salaries and Wages $5,290 $7,558 $ 2,268 42.9% D-274 
 
Services Other Than 
Personal $17,424 $15,091 ($2,333) ( 13.4%) D-274 

 
Maintenance and 
Fixed Charges $1,135 $1,201 $   66  5.8% D-274 

 
 
Although the total State Professional Board appropriations remain the same at $17.041 million, 
funds are adjusted to align with the licensing and fee cycles of the boards.  The main purpose 
of the changes is to reallocate funds in line with projected expenditures.  
 
 
Federal Funds 
 

Consumer Affairs $500 $1,000 $  500 100.0% D-275 
 
The Governor’s 2020 budget anticipates an increased federal appropriation of $500,000 for the 
Prescription Drug Monitoring Program (PDMP) within the Division of Consumer Affairs. 
 
The PDMP was established pursuant to section 25 of P.L. 2007, c.244 (C.45:1-45), supports a 
statewide database that collects prescription data on controlled dangerous substances and 
human growth hormone dispensed in outpatient settings in New Jersey, and by out-of-State 
pharmacies dispensing into New Jersey. 
 
The Bureau of Justice Assistance in the U.S. Department of Justice issued a number of grants to 
combat the opioid crisis. These grants support Statewide planning and coordination between 
State level law enforcement, criminal justice, and treatment and public health agencies with a 
focus on improving the criminal justice system’s response to the opioid epidemic. The focus 
may be planning and response efforts on prevention, enforcement, treatment or a combination 
of all three.  
 
Grants activities may also include improving prescriber enrollment and use of PDMPs, 
integrating PDMP data with other data sets to identify geographic areas of concern, doctor 
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shopping, problematic prescribing, supporting interstate data sharing of PDMP data, and 
improving the analytics available based on PDMP data. 
 
Further focus of the grants included helping local and State agencies leverage information from 
a variety of public health and public safety data sources to analyze substance abuse issues and 
identify potential solutions from public health, treatment, and public safety perspectives. 
 
 
Victims of Crime 
Compensation Office 

$3,200 
S        344 3,244 ($ 300) (  8.5%) D-275 

 
This projected decline in federal funds comprises a decrease of $300,000 in the Victim 
Compensation Award Grant (also see p. C-21).  The Office for Victims of Crime (OVC), in the 
U.S. Department of Justice, administers the Crime Victim Compensation formula grant program 
to help pay for expenses resulting from crimes involving violence or abuse.  The program’s 
funding is derived from federal criminal fines and penalties.  These awards assist victims in 
their various needs, such as psychological counseling, loss of support or earnings, hospital, 
physician and physical therapy, and nursing care. The FFY 2018 grant award, the latest 
received by the Victims of Crime Compensation Office, is $4.451 million. Thus the amounts 
projected for State FY 2018 and State FY 2019 from the corresponding subsequent federal fiscal 
years would be a decrease from that appropriation. 
 
The FY 2019 supplemental $344,000 federal funding is from the Victims of Crime Act – 
Building State Technology Grant. This program is specifically for the improvement of data 
collection efforts to help increase the accuracy of administrative reporting through the OVC 
Performance Management Tool for Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) Formula Victim 
Compensation programs. 
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MedEvac Funds – Increased Allocation for State Police Salaries 

Revision 2019 Handbook: p. B-133 
2020 Budget: p. D-258 

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, receipts and 
available balances pursuant to the New Jersey Emergency Medical Service Helicopter 
Response Act under subsection a. of section 1 of P.L.1992, c.87 (C.39:3-8.2), not to exceed 
$1,200,000 $1,550,000 are appropriated for State Police equipment, subject to the approval 
of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting. 
 

 
Explanation 

 
This language permits the department to use $1,550,000 in FY 2020 funding from 
the New Jersey Emergency Medical Service Helicopter Response Act for Division 
of State Police (DSP) equipment. This is a $350,000 increase from the prior budget 
year. 

 
The “New Jersey Emergency Medical Service Helicopter Response Act” (C.39:3-
8.2) dedicates a $3 motor vehicle registration surcharge toward the New Jersey 
Emergency Medical Service Helicopter Response Program Fund and $1 toward the 
funding of new DSP trooper recruit classes.  This language continues the practice 
of expanding the use of these funds beyond their statutorily prescribed purposes. 
 
Other recommended language, unchanged from FY 2019, allocates from FY 2020 
surcharge revenue and unexpended FY 2019 balances up to $6.3 million for DSP 
salaries and up to $8.105 million for DSP vehicles.  The remainder of at least 
$14.5 million as estimated in the FY 2020 budget is available for DSP trooper 
recruit classes, MedEvac service, and the general aviation program, including 
capital replacement and major maintenance.  According to the department, it will 
allocate $2.5 million to the Department of Health for its costs of MedEvac service 
and $10 million to the general aviation program. 
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Resident Kiosk Revenues - Juvenile Justice Commission 

Deletion 2019 Handbook: p. B-138 
2020 Budget: p. N/A 

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, amounts collected 
by the Juvenile Justice Commission as commissions in connection with the provision of 
services for residents at resident kiosks, including automated banking, video visitation, 
electronic mail, and related services, and any unexpended balance at the end of the 
preceding fiscal year in that account are appropriated to offset departmental costs associated 
with the provision of such services and other materials and services that directly benefit the 
resident population, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and 
Accounting. 
 

 
Explanation 

 
 

The budget recommends deletion of language first added in FY 2018 language 
which permitted the Juvenile Justice Commission (JJC) to use the receipts from any 
commissions earned on resident kiosk purchases for the benefit of the resident 
population or to offset costs associated with the provision of this service.   
 
This language originally stemmed from a JJC plan to install kiosks in JJC facilities. 
According to the commission, the kiosks were never installed as the intent was to 
install them at the New Jersey Training School for Boys facility in Jamesburg which 
is now planned for closure by FY 2022.  Although in FY 2018 the Office of 
Management and Budget informed the Office of Legislative Services that the JJC 
expected to collect an estimated $6,000 annually, no revenue has been received 
by the JJC since this language was approved, so its deletion would seem to have 
no impact on commission operations.   
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Consumer Fraud Education Fund – Allocation for Opioid Expenses 

Revision 2019 Handbook: p. B-146 
2020 Budget: p. D-275 

Receipts from penalties and the unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year 
in the Consumer Fraud Education Fund program account pursuant to P.L.1999, c.129 
(C.56:8-14.2 et seq.) are appropriated for the purpose of offsetting the cost of operating the 
program and for use by the Department of Law and Public Safety to support departmental 
efforts related to critical training, equipment, facility needs, background checks and, 
investigations required by law, opioid related expenses, and unanticipated costs related to 
enforcement needs, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and 
Accounting. 

 
 

Explanation 
 

The language expands the permissible allocation of revenues in the Consumer 
Fraud Education Fund to include opioid related expenses. 
 
Pursuant to P.L.1999, c.129 (C.56:8-14.2 et seq.) the Consumer Fraud Education 
Fund receives money assessed as additional penalties. Moneys from this fund are 
to be used to develop and implement an educational program which will be 
administered by the Division of Consumer Affairs for the purpose of informing 
senior citizens and persons with disabilities about consumer protection laws and 
their rights under these laws. 

 
 
 

Committees, Professional Boards, and Advisory Boards – Reallocation of Excess Resources 

Revision 
2019 Handbook: p. B-148 
2020 Budget: p. D-276 to 
D-277 

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 2 of P.L. 1974, c.46 (C.45:1-3.2) or any law or 
regulation to the contrary, an amount not to exceed $7,000,000 $8,500,000, subject to the 
approval of the Attorney General, is hereby appropriated from the unexpended balances of 
the several State professional boards, advisory boards, and committees located in the 
Department of Law and Public Safety which are not otherwise required to be expended for 
the purposes of such professional boards, advisory boards and committees to pay for the 
costs and expenses of the various divisions within the Department of Law and Public Safety 
as determined by the Attorney General, subject to the approval of the Director of the 
Division of Budget and Accounting. 
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Explanation 
 

The FY 2020 budget revises language to increase to $8.5 million the amount the 
Attorney General may reallocate from State professional boards, advisory boards, 
and committees’ unexpended appropriation balances to other departmental 
purposes. These funds may be used to pay for various expenditures in other 
divisions within the department.  The Office of Legislative Services (OLS) assumes 
that the Division of State Police (DSP) will receive the full amount authorized for 
reallocation. 
 
The FY 2019, FY 2018, and FY 2017 budgets authorized the reallocation of $7 
million for similar purposes.  At this time, the OLS does not have information on 
the FY 2019 allocation. 
 
According to the department, in FY 2018, the following professional board 
balances totaling $6 million were all reallocated to the DSP to offset DSP salary 
deficits: 
 
•Board of Dentistry: $850,000 
•Board of Medical Examiners: $500,000 
•Board of Nursing: $500,000 
•Board of Optometry: $500,000 
•Board of Pharmacy: $1,000,000 
•Board of Examiners of Ophthalmic Dispensers and Ophthalmic 
  Technicians: $250,000 
•Board of Marriage and Family Therapy Examiners: $500,000 
•Audiology and Speech Pathology Advisory Committee: $500,000 
•Real Estate Appraisers Board: $700,000 
•Board of Social Work Examiners: $500,000 
•Board of Occupational Therapy: $200,000 
 
According to the department, in FY 2017, the following professional board 
balances were all reallocated to the DSP to offset DSP salary deficits: 
 
•Board of Medical Examiners: $4,500,000 
•Board of Nursing: $1,500,000 
•Board of Pharmacy: $400,000 
•Board of Physical Therapy: $200,000 
•Board of Social Workers: $400,000 
 
The FY 2016 budget authorized the reallocation of $35.5 million for similar 
purposes. According to the department, unexpended balances were transferred 
from the following professional boards: 
 
•Board of Accountancy: $475,000 
•Board of HVAC: $1,620,000 
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•Board of Dentistry: $1,200,000 
•Board of Architects: $950,000 
•Board of Professional Engineers: $600,000 
•Board of Medical Examiners: $10,500,000 
•Board of Nursing: $8,000,000 
•Board of Optometry: $300,000 
•Board of Pharmacy: $505,000 
•Board of Veterinary Medicine: $700,000 
•Board of Court Reporting: $100,000 
•Board of Examiners of Ophthalmic Dispensers and Ophthalmic  
  Technicians: $1,150,000 
•Board of Professional Planners: $700,000 
•Board of Psychological Examiners: $850,000 
•Board of Master Plumbers: $1,200,000 
•Board of Marriage & Family Therapy Examiners: $1,500,000 
•Board of Chiropractic Examiners: $500,000 
•Board of Physical Therapy: $1,200,000 
•Board of Audiology: $550,000 
•Board of Real Estate Appraisers: $1,250,000 
•Board of Respiratory Care: $500,000 
•Board of Social Workers Examiners: $250,000 
• Occupational Therapy Advisory Council: $700,000 
•Board of Polysomnography: $200,000 
 
The FY 2015 budget provided the original language authorizing the Attorney 
General to reallocate up to $50 million in unexpended balances from State 
professional boards, advisory boards, and committees. The language corresponded 
to reductions totaling $50 million to salary funding for the DSP ($25 million) and 
the Division of Criminal Justice ($25 million). 
 
According to the Office of Management and Budget, in 2015 the following boards 
were the source of up to $50 million in FY 2015 transfers, or approximately 50 
percent of the projected FY 2015 unexpended balances: 
 
•Board of Medical Examiners: $23.8 million 
•Board of Nursing: $12.8 million 
•Board of Dentistry: $2 million 
•Audiology and Speech Pathology Advisory Committee: $1.6 million 
•Board of Architects: $1.5 million 
•Occupational Therapy Advisory Council: $1.5 million 
•Board of Optometrists: $1.5 million 
•Real Estate Appraisers Board: $1.5 million 
•Board of Chiropractic Examiners: $1.4 million 
•Board of Accountancy: $1 million 
•Board of Social Work Examiners: $1 million 
•Board of Pharmacy: $400,000 
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